

RESURS HOLDING, INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2017

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Certain performance measures in this report used by management and analysts to assess the Group's performance are not prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Management believes that these performance measures make it easier for investors to analyse the Group's performance. The reasons for the use of different performance measures, definitions and reconciliation of performance measures against information in the financial statements are provided below. Other companies can define or calculate these measures in different ways. The Group's definitions remain unchanged compared with prior periods.

Performance measures for the banking operations (excluding Insurance)

Since the Group comprises both banking and insurance operations, we follow interest income minus interest expense, operating expenses and operating income and expenses before credit losses for the banking operations separately (meaning excluding Insurance) to provide better understanding of the earnings generation in the banking operations.

Performance measures for the Group excluding nonrecurring costs related to the IPO.

Nonrecurring costs arose in connection with the IPO. We follow operating profit and net profit for the period excluding nonrecurring costs related to the IPO in order to facilitate understanding of earnings generated by the Group excluding these nonrecurring costs.

Performance measures for the Group excluding nonrecurring costs related to the penalty from the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority.

In 2015, we submitted a report to the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority regarding inaccurate historical reporting. During the third quarter 2016, a penalty fee of SEK 35 million was imposed on the bank. Under the agreement with our owner, Nordic Capital, we concurrently received an unconditional shareholders' contribution of SEK 15 million. In order to facilitate understanding of earnings generated by the Group excluding these nonrecurring costs.

Increase in lending to the public excluding exchange-rate effects

We follow increases in local currency to see the actual increase in lending to the public.

Average equity excluding intangible assets

We also evaluate our operations in relation to average equity excluding intangible assets, which comprises adjusted equity that is reduced by goodwill and other intangible assets. This measure is used to evaluate our use of equity.

Reconciliation of alternative performance measures

SEK thousand	Apr-Jun 2017	Apr-Jun 2016	Jan-Jun 2017	Jan-Jun 2016	Jan-Dec 2016
Operating income excl. Insurance					
Operating income	765,995	709,617	1,514,374	1,386,233	2,796,536
Operating income Insurance	45,707	39,143	93,039	81,024	125,468
Operating income excl. Insurance	720,288	670,474	1,421,335	1,305,209	2,671,068
Net interest inc./exp. excl. Insurance					
Interest income	671,840	608,073	1,308,498	1,186,757	2,449,066
Interest expense	-67,324	-55,910	-128,109	-112,522	-236,813
Net interest income/expense Insurance	2,910	3,759	6,555	8,268	16,065
Net interest inc./exp. excl. Insurance	601,606	548,404	1,173,834	1,065,967	2,196,188
Expenses before credit losses excl. Insurance					
Expenses before credit losses	-328,188	-309,824	-652,032	-636,158	-1,280,322
Expenses before credit losses Insurance	-25,107	-20,284	-49,255	-44,663	-85,333
Expenses before credit losses excl. Insurance	-303,081	-289,540	-602,777	-591,495	-1,194,989
Operating profit/loss excl. nonrecurring costs					
Operating profit/loss	340,020	309,261	661,678	561,935	1,139,521
Nonrecurring costs related to the IPO		-13,651		-33,518	-33,518
Nonrecurring penalty från Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority					-35,000
Operating profit/loss excl. nonrecurring costs	340,020	322,912	661,678	595,453	1,208,039

Reconciliation of alternative performance measures

SEK thousand	Apr-Jun 2017	Apr-Jun 2016	Jan-Jun 2017	Jan-Jun 2016	Jan-Dec 2016
Net profit for the period excl. nonrecurring costs					
Net profit for the period	263,153	239,884	510,261	435,649	904,794
Nonrecurring costs related to the IPO		-10,648		-26,144	-26,144
Nonrecurring penalty från Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority					-35,000
Net profit for the period excl. nonrecurring costs	263,153	250,532	510,261	461,793	965,938
Average equity excl. Intangible assets and adjusted non recurring costs and shareholders contribution					
Average equity	6,131,588	5,392,937	6,018,548	5,276,055	5,551,666
Average intangible assets	1,860,227	1,824,472	1,866,335	1,811,411	1,834,555
Average equity excl. intangible assets	4,271,361	3,568,466	4,152,213	3,464,644	3,717,111
Average nonrecurring costs and shareholders' contribution	0	5,324	0	13,072	23,072
Average equity excl. Intangible assets and adjusted non recurring costs and shareholders contribution	4,271,361	3,573,789	4,152,213	3,477,716	3,740,183
Closing adjustment for Common Equity Tier 1 capital 12.5%	195,936	181,713	195,936	181,713	162,940
Opening balance lending to the public	21,713,105	18,760,263	21,204,281	18,198,175	18,198,175

SEK thousand	30 jun 2016- 30 jun 2017	31 dec 2015- 31 dec 2016
Reconciliation of increase in lending to the public excluding exchange-rate effects		
Increase lending to the public	2,714,210	3,006,106
FX effects	131,853	733,352
Increase in lending to the public excluding exchange-rate effects	2,582,357	2,272,754